the number of  stores had risen from  in September 2021 to  in May 2023, 

up 56%. 

118. Consequently, in view of the company's liability, its financial capacity and the relevant criteria of 

Article 83(2) GDPR referred to above, the Restricted Committee took the view that a fine of five 

hundred and twenty-five thousand euros (€525,000) appeared justified. 

119. Thirdly, with regard to the publication of the sanction, the Restricted Committee took the view 

that this was justified in view of the seriousness of some of the breaches in question, the company's 

position on the market, the scope of the processing and the number of data subjects.

[...]

Lastly, it took the view that this measure was proportionate given that the decision would no longer 

identify the company by name two years after publication. 

CONSEQUENTLY 

The Restricted Committee of the CNIL, after deliberation, decided to: 

• order  to pay an administrative fine of five hundred and twenty-

five thousand euros (€525,000) for breaches of Article L34-5 of the French Post and 

Electronic Communications Code and Articles 6 and 14 GDPR, which breaks down 

as follows: 

➢ two hundred thousand euros (€200,000) for breach of Article L34-5 of the 

French Postal and Electronic Communications Code; 

➢ three hundred and twenty-five thousand euros (€325,000) for breaches of 

Articles 6 and 14 GDPR; 

• make public, on the CNIL website and on the Légifrance website, its deliberation, 

which would no longer allow the company to be identified by name at the end of a period 

of two years from its publication.